Tao and Shanghai Shen-Yu were established on 1st June 2009 and 6th January 2009, respectively.

The condensed consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 31st December 2009 has

been restated to include the assets and liabilities of Feng Tao (BVI) and Shen-Yu and their respective

subsidiaries as if they were within the Group on that date (see below for the financial impact). The

application of merger accounting on acquisitions of Feng Tao (BVI) and Shen-Yu does not have any

significant effect on the condensed consolidated income statement, statement of comprehensive income

and statement of cash flows for the six months ended 30th June 2009 and 30th June 2010.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

39Shanghai Industrial Holdings Limited Interim Report 2010

For the six months ended 30th June 2010

2. MERGER ACCOUNTING AND RESTATEMENTS (continued)

The effect of the application of merger accounting on the condensed consolidated statement of financial

position as at 31st December 2009 is summarised below:

  Adjustments Adjustments

  on merger on merger

  accounting accounting

 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

 (originally stated) (note iii) (note iv) (restated)

ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment 4,260,054 – 16,850 4,276,904

Toll road operating rights 9,467,968 – 3,390,043 12,858,011

Goodwill 13,723 – 5,730 19,453

Inventories 17,487,594 466,827 – 17,954,421

Trade and other receivables 3,668,144 – 9,027 3,677,171

Bank balances and cash 9,256,359 33,984 117,793 9,408,136

Other assets 16,074,861 – – 16,074,861

 60,228,703 500,811 3,539,443 64,268,957

LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 7,679,155 500,811 1,531,952 9,711,918

Bank and other borrowings 13,627,724 – 1,987,733 15,615,457

Deferred tax liabilities 2,248,146 – 9,754 2,257,900

Other liabilities 2,586,326 – – 2,586,326

 26,141,351 500,811 3,529,439 30,171,601

NET ASSETS 34,087,352 – 10,004 34,097,356

CAPITAL AND RESERVES

Share capital and reserves 24,891,246 – 10,004 24,901,250

Non-controlling interests 9,196,106 – – 9,196,106

 34,087,352 – 10,004 34,097,356

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

40 Shanghai Industrial Holdings Limited Interim Report 2010

For the six months ended 30th June 2010

2. MERGER ACCOUNTING AND RESTATEMENTS (continued)

Notes:

(i) Pursuant to the equity transfer agreement entered into on 8th December 2009, S.I. Urban Development Holdings

Limited, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, agreed to acquire from Glory Shine Holdings Limited (“Glory

Shine”), a wholly-owned subsidiary of SIIC, the 100% equity interest in Feng Tao (BVI) and to take an assignment

of the unsecured and interest-free loan owing by Feng Tao (BVI) to Glory Shine for a cash consideration of